Translation of original instructions
EB 2560 EN
Type 2357-11 Pressure Build-up Regulator
Type 2357-21 Excess Pressure Valve
Self-operated Pressure Regulators
Edition December 2022
Type 2357-11 Pressure Build-up Regulator/
Type 2357-21 Excess Pressure Valve

Explanations
Details on the bottom section of the body
1 Type designation and year of manufacture
2 Set point range/default set point setting
3 Material number and device index
4 Serial number
5 Customer-specific details
6 CE marking (UKCA or EAC marking, if
applicable)
Fig. 3:	 Nameplate details
14 	 EB 2560 EN
Dimensions and weights
10	 Dimensions and weights
100
140
155
35
G ¾ A
Type 2357-11 Pressure Regulator/Type 2357-21 Excess Pressure Valve with welding ends
(accessories)
Weight: approx. 4 kg
All dimensions in mm
Fig. 4:	 Dimensions and weights
EB 2560 EN	  15
Technical data
11	 Technical data
Type 2357-11 2357-21
KVS coefficient 0.8 1.25
Set point ranges 1) in bar 1 to 8 · 5 to 25 · 8 to 40
Max. permissible operating
pressure pmax
63 bar 2)
Safety function for
Type 2357-11 5 bar above the set point
Max. permissible differential
pressure ∆pmax
Types 2357-11 Pressure Reducing Valves: Gases 30 bar ·
Liquids 6 bar
Type 2357-21 Excess Pressure Valve: 3 bar (> 3 bar only with
special accessories)
Operating time
Up to 10 years (depending on the operating conditions of the
device).
We recommend checking whether the device functions properly
every 5 years.
Intended lifetime Normally 15 years (depending on the operating conditions of the
device)
Maximum storage period 24 months (provided the storage conditions specified in section 2.1
are observed)
Temperature range –200 to +200 °C
Conformity ·
1)	 Further set point ranges on request
2)	 For oxygen pmax = 40 bar
16 	 EB 2560 EN
Certificates
12	 Certificates
The EU and UKCA declarations of conformi-
ty are included on the next pages:
	− EU declaration of conformity in
compliance with Pressure Equipment
Directive 2014/68/EU on page 17.
	− EC-type examination according to
Directive 97/23/EC, see page 18.
	− EU declaration of conformity in
compliance with Machinery Directive
2006/42/EC for Type 2357-11 and
Type 2357-21 Regulators on page 19.
	− UKCA declaration of conformity in
compliance with Directive 2016
No. 1105 on page 21.
	− UKCA declaration of conformity in
compliance with
Directive 2008 No. 1597 for Type 2357-